

No. 10-16751

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN PERRY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.

Defendants.

Appeal from United States District Court for the
Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 VRW
Honorable Vaughn R. Walker

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA PROFESSORS
OF FAMILY LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Herma Hill Kay (SBN 30734)
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
University of California
Berkeley, CA 94720
Telephone: (510) 643-2671
Facsimile: (510) 643-2673
hkay@law.berkeley.edu

Michael S. Wald (SBN 47219)
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
Telephone: (650) 723-0322
Facsimile: (650) 725-0250
mwald@stanford.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Legal Issues	3
II. The Nature and Purposes of Civil Marriage	4
A. Civil Marriage Is a State-Created Legal Status	4
B. Why the State Provides for Marriage	5
C. Choice of Partners Is a Critical Aspect of Marriage	7
III. California Law Recognizes Same-Sex and Opposite-Sex Couples as Functionally Equivalent with Respect to the Purposes That Underlie Marriage Law	9
IV. There Is No Constitutionally Adequate Basis for Denying Same-Sex Couples Access to the Institution of Marriage	12
A. The Legal Standard	12
B. Claimed Rationales	13
1. Appellants’ claim based on “responsible procreation” is both factually unsupportable and counter to important family law interests	13
2. The desire to preserve a “traditional” definition of marriage is not an adequate or acceptable claim	18
(a) <i>Marital Roles</i>	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS -- Continued

	Page
(b) <i>Marital Dissolution Reforms</i>	20
(c) <i>Access to Marriage</i>	21
V. Marriage Is a Unique Legal, Social, and Cultural Status That Provides Advantages That Cannot Be Matched by a Domestic Partnership	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>DeBurgh v. DeBurgh</i> , 250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952)	21
<i>Dunn v. Mullan</i> , 296 P. 604 (Cal. 1931)	20
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> , 758 P.2d 582 (Cal. 1988)	6
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> , 117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005)	15
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	9, 17
<i>In re Estate of De Laveaga</i> , 75 P. 790 (Cal. 1904)	5
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marriage of Haines</i> , 39 Cal. Rptr. 2d 673 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Calvert</i> , 851 P.2d 776 (Cal. 1993)	15
<i>Johnson v. Rockefeller</i> , 365 F. Supp. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) (Lasker, J., concurring & dissenting), <i>aff'd sub nom. Butler v. Wilson</i> , 415 U.S. 953 (1974)	24
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r. of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	27
<i>Knight v. Superior Court</i> , 128 Cal.App.4th 14 (Cal. App. 2005).....	26
<i>Lockyer v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 95 P.3d 459 (Cal. 2004) (Kennard, J., concurring & dissenting)	26
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	8, 12
<i>Moss v. Superior Court</i> , 950 P.2d 59 (Cal. 1998)	15
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948)	8, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	5, 16, 18
<i>Shaw v. Bernal</i> , 124 P. 1012 (Cal. 1912)	20
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)	11
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	8, 12, 17, 18, 24
<i>Van Maren v. Johnson</i> , 15 Cal. 308 (1860)	19
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	15
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	12, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

Cal. Const. art I, § 7.5	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 22

STATUTES

A.B. 25, 2001 Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2001)	9, 10
A.B. 26, 1999 Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 1999)	9
A.B. 2216, 2002 Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2002)	10
Cal. Civ. Code, § 4506.....	21
Cal. Fam. Code § 7600 et seq.	15
Cal. Fam. Code § 297.5(a)(d)	11
Cal. Fam. Code § 297(a)	9
Cal. Fam. Code § 299.....	9
Cal. Fam. Code § 300.....	4
Cal. Fam. Code §§ 301-03	8
Cal. Fam. Code § 420(c)	5
Cal. Fam. Code § 1100(e)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Fam. Code § 1612(c).....	7
Cal. Fam. Code §1620.....	7
Cal. Fam. Code § 2201.....	8
Cal. Fam. Code § 2310.....	21
Cal. Fam. Code § 3040(a) (1)	20
Cal. Fam. Code § 3900.....	15
Cal. Fam. Code § 4300.....	20
Cal. Fam. Code § 7570 et seq.	15
Cal. Fam. Code § 7602.....	15
Cal. Fam. Code § 9000.....	11
Cal. Stat. § 316 (1865-66).....	19
Cal. Stat. §§ 1897-1905 (1973).....	20
Domestic Partner Rights and Responsibilities Act of 2003, Cal. Stats. 2003, ch. 421.....	10
Uniform Parentage Act, 1975 Cal. Stat. 3196-3204.....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blumberg, Grace, G., COMMUNITY PROPERTY IN CALIFORNIA (5th ed. 2007).....	20
Blumberg, Grace G., <i>Legal Recognition of Same-Sex Conjugal Relationships: The 2003 California Domestic Partner Rights and Responsibilities Act in Comparative Civil Rights and Family Law Perspective</i> , 51 UCLA L. REV 1555 (2004).....	10
Bramlett, Matthew & William Mosher, Centers for Disease Control, <i>Advance Data from Vital and Health Statistics, First Marriage, Dissolution, Divorce, and Remarriage: United States</i> (2001)	24
Case, Mary Anne, <i>Marriage Licenses</i> , 89 MINN. L. REV. 1758 (2005)	23
1 CODES AND STATUTES OF CALIFORNIA (T. Hittell, ed. 1876)	19
Dworkin, Ronald M., <i>Three Questions for America</i> , N.Y. REVIEW OF BOOKS, Sept. 21, 2006	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

Page(s)

Herdt, Gilbert and Robert M. Kertzner, *I Do, But I Can't: The Impact of Marriage Denial on the Mental Health and Sexual Citizenship of Lesbian and Gay Men in the United States* 28

Nock, Steven, *Marriage as a Public Issue*, 15 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 13 (2005) 25

Scott, Elizabeth M., *Marriage, Cohabitation and Collective Responsibility for Dependency*, 2004 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 225 (2004) 25

Wald, Michael, *Same-Sex Couple Marriage: A Family Policy Perspective*, 9 VA. J. SOC. POL'Y & L. 291 (2001) 6
